In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

st s 10anmd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

JAAIABIL

Company number W’TFF’TWEW

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IWiIdes and Sons Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Newman

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 4 Mount Ephraim Road

Street | Tunbridge Wells

Post town { Kent

County/Region

oate [T IN[1] [T[E[E]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Fultforenamels) | Vincent John @ U this secion o tel s bout
Surname Green another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 4 Mount Ephraim Road o 0ther luidstor
Street | Tunbridge Wells another liguidator.

Post town l Kent

County/Region

Postcode FWIT?ITEEI_

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date |d1 E if)_l"é_ ,?I?O‘WE
o il o6 llolnir

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianature

Signature date IT E.-r @_ IE' I? P‘!— F

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B;esenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contectname Vincent John Green

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

CCW Recovery Solutions

|

|mfess 4 Mount Ephraim Road
l Tunbridge Wells
’ )

Post town Kent
| County/Region
S U (N CN IR CHCR
I - y
| Telephane 01892 700200

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

03 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CCW Recovery Solutions

Tunbridge Wells

Kent TN1 1EE, UK

Tel: +44 (0)1892 700200
Fax: +44 {(0)1892 615142
www.croweclarkwhitehill.co.uk

Wildes and Sons Limited (in Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for
the year ending 18 June 2017

1

CCW Racavary Soiutions is a trading styis of Crowe Clark Whitshill LLE 1 Limited Liebiilty Parinership registerad in England and Wales with registared aumber OC 307043.
The ragistared office is al St Bride's House, 10 Salisbury 3quans, London EC4Y 8EH. A Hst of members’ namas Is available at the above address.
All Pariners acling 88 insoivency practitioners are licensad Io do so i the UK by the insolvency Practitionars Assaciation.



- Recovery Solutions

Statutory Information

Company Name: Wildes and Sons Limited

Registered Number; 07414088

Registered Office: 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
Former Registered Office: Igimes House, Roman Square, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10
Joint Liguidators: Mark Newman and Vincent John Green

Joint Liquidators' Address: 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
Date of Appointment: 19 June 2014

Period of the Report

This report covers the period from 19 June 20186, the second anniversary of the liguidation, to
18 June 2017

Joint Liquidators’ Actions since Last Report

Our tast annuai progress report, for the period 19 June 2015 to 18 June 2016, advised that the
liquidation was to remain open to allow for further efforts to be made to collect in the outstanding
book debts & retentions due to the Company.

In the period since this report, these efforts have continued, although no realisations have been
achieved and the efforts cannot be fully progressed in respect of two debtors without the
assistance of the director. It is hoped that, with this assistance, our efforts will be able to be
concluded shortly.

Receipts and Payments Account

Our receipts and payments account for the period 19 June 2016 to 18 June 2017, which alsa
show the transactions for the whole period of the liquidation from 19 June 2014 to 18 June
2017, is attached at Appendix |.

This should be read in conjunction with the commentary in this report. The balance of funds
are held in the fiquidation bank account, which is interest bearing.

Receipts
Book Dehbts & Retentions

As previously reported, the Statement of Affairs listed book debts & retentions with a book value
of £33,953.52 and an uncertain estimated to realise value, so as not to influence any debtors
that payment did not need to be made.

In the period to which this report reiates, we have not been able fo achieve any further
realisations, although our efforts to do so have been on-going. The total of realisations
achieved in respect of the bock debts & retentions therefore remains at £8,308.16.



Recovery Solutions

We have written off book debts & retentions totalling £1,807.26, which related to the following:

e Sums totalling £15.67 were the balances due foliowing payments received
from two debtors and although the reasons for these balances remaining
outstanding were not clear, it was ngt considered economical to pursue these.

*» Correspondence was sent to a debtor chasing the sum of £60, to which no
response was received. As this debt was for such a small sum, it was not
considered economical to continue to pursue it.

s A retention of £392.67 was disputed, as the debtor advised that they had paid
a higher sum to correct defects on the work undertaken by the Company.
information to support the additional works being carried out was provided and
it was therefore not considered worthwhile to continue to pursue this debtor.

«  Sums totalling £1,338.92 related to tax deducted and paid over to HM Revenue
& Customs {("HMRC") by two debtors who made payments to us. These sums
were not recoverable.

Balances totalling £23,838.10 remain outstanding and our efforts to collect these are continuing
as follows:

« We instructed Guilands Solicitors (*Gultands”) to assist us in collecting a retention of
£1,555 due by a debtor, who disputed that this sum was payable. Guilands have been
unable to pursue this matter any further without receiving comments regarding this debt
from the director.

e We are continuing to chase a debtor in respect of a retention due of £1,193.59. It is
our understanding that this retention is now ready for release and an update on
payment is to be sought from the debtor shortly.

« We also instructed Gullands to assist us in collecting sums totalling £21,089.51 due by
a debtor in respect of three separate projects. Although Gullands were able to agree
a settlement with the debtor in respect of one project, this sum was not paid and we
have been unable to pursue the debtor any further without receiving comments from
the director.

1t is not possible, at this time, to estimate what further realisations will be achieved in respect
of the book debts & retentions.

Bank Interest

The sum of £0.15 has been received in bank interest from funds on deposit in the liquidation
account in the period to which this report relates, bringing the total sum received for bank
interest to £3.45.

Payments

Joint Liquidators’ Fees

At the initial meeting of creditors held on 19 June 2014, the following resclution was passed in
relation to the Joint Liquidators’ on-going fees:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by the
Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the liquidation and they are
permitted to charge category 2 disbursements. The Joint Liquidators' time will be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is
undertaken. Fees may be drawn on account from time to time.”

Qur time costs for the period to which this report relates, being 18 June 2016 to 18 June 2017,
amount to £1,651.50, bringing total time costs for the period from the date of our appointment
to 18 June 2017 to £16,270.50.



Recovery Solutions

In the period to which this report relates, we have not drawn any further fees and the total sum
drawn for fees to date remains at £6,182.44 plus VAT.

In the period from 18 June 2017 to the date of writing this report, our time costs amount to £461,
bringing total time costs to date to £16,731.50. No further fees have been drawn since 18 June
2017.

A schedule of our time costs incurred for the period to which this report relates, being 19 June
2016 to 18 June 2017, is attached as Appendix |l and a schedule of our total time costs to 18
June 2017 as Appendix .

Some of the charge-out rates of CCW Recovery Solutions' staff have changed over the course
of this matter, as set out below:

From From

19/06/2014 01/04/2015

to 31/03/2015 to date

Partner (office holder) £300 £300
Director £250 £250
Senior Manager £200 £210
Manager £175 £180
Assistant Manager £150 £165
Insolvency Senior £140 £150
Insoivency Semi-Senior £100 £110
Insolvency Cashier £100 £110
Trainee/Support staff £50 £80

A sheet setting out charge-out rates and disbursements applicable at the date of this report is
attached, together with details of how to obtain guides to insolvency practitioners' fees and best
practice.

Should you require hard copies of any of the electronic documents referred to, please contact
this office.

There is certain work that we are required by insolvency legislation or best practice guidelines
to undertake in connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors.
A description of the work undertaken since our appointment is summarised below, and such
work falls into this category, with the exception of paragraph 8. The time spent by various
grades of staff in all categories is summarised in the tables at Appendix |l and {ll to this report.

1. Administration and Planning
s  Preparing documentation required.
e Dealing with all routine correspondence.
e Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on case management
system.
e Case bordereau.

2 Statutory Matters
» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formaiities of appointment.
+  Statutory notifications and advertising.
s  Preparing reports to members and creditors.

3. Case Accounting
* Maintaining and managing the Liguidators' cashbook and bank account.

e Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement cbiigations are met.

4. Strategy/Case Review
s  (Case planning.
. Periodic case reviews.




Recovery Solutions

5. Tax & VAT
e Dealing with HMRC correspondence.
*  Submission of Tax & VAT forms to HMRC for the liquidation period.

8. investigations
*» Reviewing and storage of books and records.

¢  Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

7. Creditors (incorporating Employee and Unsecured Creditors)

+  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
«  Maintaining creditor information on electronic case management system.

8. Realisation of Assets (incorporating Book Debts & Retentions, Motor Vehicles and
Other)
+ Making efforts to collect in the book debts & retentions due to the Company.
Liaising with Gullands regarding their efforts to collect in book debts & retentions
due to the Company.
« Liaising with Key Appraisal in respect of the sale of the motor vehicles.
+ Corresponding with the Company's insurance brokers regarding a refund due.
» Corresponding with shareholder Matthew Wildes regarding any offers to be made
in respect of the Company’s goodwill.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

As previously reported, our disbursements for the period 19 June 2014 to 18 June 2016 totalled
£125.03 plus VAT. These have been paid in full and relate to the fallowing:

e« Category 1 disbursements — postage of £38.23, travel of £4.80 and upload of post
meeting creditors and annual progress reports tc The Creditor Gateway of £17.

» Category 2 disbursements — internal rcom hire of £50 and company searches of £15.

In the period to which this report relates, being 19 June 2016 to 18 June 2017, we have incurred
further dishursements of £17.45 plus VAT. These have nat yet been paid, but relate to the
following:

s Category 1 disbursements — postage of £7.45 and upload of annual progress report to
The Creditor Gateway of £10.

The total sum paid in respect of disbursements to date therefore remains at £125.03 pius VAT.

Storage Costs

We are required to take the Company's books and records under our control. No storage costs
have been paid in the period to which this report relates and the total sum paid to Information
Protection Solutions Limited remains at £56.40 plus VAT, in respect of storage of the records
to 31 August 2016

Further storage costs of £20.40 plus VAT have been accrued to the date of this repaort, but have
not yet been paid.

Assets still to be realised

As reported above, efforts are still on-going to recover the remaining outstanding book debts &
retentions due to the Company.



Recovery Solutions

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Register of Companies showed
that no mortgages have been registered.

Preferential Creditor

The Statement of Affairs showed that the Company had a preferential creditor in respect of
holiday pay of £3,000. To date, no claim has been filed by this creditor.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included sums due to HMRC of £3,337.07 for PAYE/NI/CIS and
£115,749.19 for VAT.

A final claim for the sum of £18,031.42 has been filed by HMRC in respect of PAYE/N/CIS.
The reason for the difference between the figure given in the Statement of Affairs and the claim
filed is not known. A final claim for the sum of £112,112.55 in respect of VAT has aiso been
filed by HMRC.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs listed 13 other unsecured creditors, including the director in respect of
his loan account, with an estimated total liability of £61,808.68.

We have received claims from 6 unsecured creditors totalling £54,483.89 to date. This sum
includes a claim from a creditor nof included on the Statement of Affairs and of whom we have
become aware since our appointment. We have not received claims from 8 creditors with
originat estimated claims in the Statement of Affairs totalling £16,197.92.

Prescribed Part

insolvency legislation requires that if a company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net property (i.e. the money that would
otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured
creditors. There is no floating charge in this matter and accordingly the prescribed part
provisions do not apply.

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditor/Crown Creditors/iUnsecured Creditors

Based on current information, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable
a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor, although this will depend on the level of future
realisations that can be achieved in respect of the outstanding boaok debts & retentions due to
the Company.

Investigation

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries that justified further investigation, taking account of the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

At the date of this report, we have not identified any other potential asset recoveries that can
be made.



Recovery Solutions

Within six months of our appointment, we are required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course
of our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him
unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. We confirm this obligation has
been compiied with.

Further Information

The following agents have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Key Appraisal Agents/Valuers Time costs and expenses

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and we are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

To date, no fee arrangement has been agreed with Gullands and it is expected that payment
will only be made to them from any debtor realisations they are able to achieve

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liquidators' remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about CCW
Recovery Solutions is set out in the attached sheet.

Summary

The liquidation is to remain open to allow for further efforts to be made to collect in the
outstanding book debts & retentions due to the Company. Once this matter has been dealt
with, a final report will be circulated and the liquidation will come to an end.

Vincent John &\gﬂ\
Joint Liquidator Dated: 15 August 2017

Vincent John Green and Mark Newman are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association



Recovery Solutions

HIRE PURCHASE ASSET

Motor Vehicle
Toyota Financial Services (UK) plic

RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicles

Book Debts & Retentions
Goodwill

Insurance Refunds

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs Fee

Joint Liquidators' Fees

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements
Storage Costs

Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising

Agents/Valuers' Fees & Disbursements
Insurance of Assets

Corporation Tax

Employee's Holiday Pay

Trade & Expense Creditors

Director's Loan Account

Barclays Bank plc

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI/CIS
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
QOrdinary Shareholders

Net Receipts
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank Current Account
VAT Receivable

Appendix |
Wildes and Sons Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 19/06/2014 From 19/06/2016 Total

of Affairs To 18/06/2016 To 18/06/2017
(€) (E) (E) (€)
9.450.00 8,075.00 0.00 8,075.00
{5,019.00) (5,083.11) 0.00 (5,063.11)
4,431.00 3,011.89 0.00 3,011.89
1,700.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00
Uncertain 8,308.16 0.00 8,308.16
Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00
50.00 733.03 0.00 733.03
3.30 0.15 3.45
10,744.49 0.15 10,744.64
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
6,182.44 0.00 6,182.44
125.03 0.00 125.03
56.40 0.00 56.40
80.00 0.00 80.00
208.50 0.00 208.50
1,280.00 0.00 1,290.00
31.80 0.00 31.80
0.20 0.00 0.20
{3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(21,060.68) 0.00 0.00 0.00
{40,087.89) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(660.11) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(3,337.07) 0.00 0.00 0.00
{115,749.19) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(2.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
12,974.37 0.00 12,974.37
782.01 0.15 78216
275.88
506.28
782.16
Vin hn Green

Joint

uidator



Recovery Solutions

05'159°L 1507|810}
28051 GE'0L 0L0L gco 000 SINOH [e1o4
00051 0gclL SL°0 540 SIOUPaLD) PRINDISUN
sJoupalL)
00051 05'c8 G50 G860 1va g Xel
c9'GSL 05269 Sty 1Y 4 §¢0 malnay ase/Abajeng
00011 00'¥¥ oro oro Bununooay asen
00051 0scLs Gly GLb sione Aoinelg
00°0G1 052 GO0 S0°0 Buluueg pue uonelsIuLpY
UOIRNSIUIIPY {BIDUBL

3 ajey 3 1507 o) SINoH [eloL | 1ojensupyy 1abeueyy lauyed

ApnoH ebeiaay

asen

Il xipuaddy

210Z dunf g 01 9L0Z dUnr 61 pouad 1o} Alewnung 3soD swiL

{uonepinbi ul) payiun suos pue sapim




Recovery Solutions

vLOZ SuUnf 51 UO sloppalo jo Bunasw ay) Je psaoidde

vr28l'03 UOIIN|OS3 IS0 SLUI} Uiim SIUBPIODIE Ul UMEIp S84 siojepinbiy wuor
05'0.Z'9L 1803 |el0 L
TSl 24901 $9'¢B 0.6 ove SINOH |eyo |
Poerl 0085l oL'L oLl 1BY1O
00ovL 0089l 0c'i 0g'lL S3DIYsA JOIOW
cEESL 05°166°¢C GZ'61 SZ'8l 001 suonualay g s1g9d »ood
5)9SSY JO uonesiesy
EO' LY 05 LEV'L GLOL GL 0L SI0)PaID) PaINI3SUN
00'ovi 00'G6¢ GC0 Tl aoho|dw3
SJONpaID
€691l 008¥2'C 0gGl gebl oo'L suonebnsaauy
L9°/SL 00'sel 08t 0Z'v oL 0€0 1vA g xel
6945} 002982 GSL8lL gevl T G50 malnay eseyibalens
98'vel 059¢e'L Ga'0l 0C'6 Sl Bununoooy ase)
LE¥9L 005i0'c ge'gl or'Gl 0¥l GGl sispew Aoiners
00091 00°0vZ' ) GL'L 1A 0se Bumueld pue uopensuwpy
UOHENSIUILPY |RIBUIS)

3 91ey 31507 aunj SinoH j8jo] | J0jensiupupy homm:ms_ Jauued

ApnoH sbesoay

ased

I x1puaddy

LL0OZ aung gL 1k sk Alewwng 1500 aust )

(uonepinbi u) payunn suog pue sappp




Recovery Solutions

CCW RECOVERY SOLUTIONS
CHARGE-QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by CCW Recovery Solutions for charging staff time:-

Partner £300 per hour
Director £250 per hour
Senior Manager £210 per hour
Manager £180 per hour
Assistant Manager £185 per hour
Senior Administrator £150 per hour
Administrator £110 per hour
Trainee/support staff £60 per hour

It shotld be noted that the above rates may increase from time to time over the period of the administration of each
insolvency case, but this information wili be included in pericdic statutory reports to creditors. The above rates are
effective from 1 April 2015. Time is charged in six minute units.

Category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred, for example statutory
advertising and records storage.

Category 2 disbursements, that is those which are paid to CCW Recovery Solutions, will be on the following basis,
once the appropriate approval has been obtained:-

Photocopying Re-charged at 10p per sheet

Internal room hire Charged at £50 per meeting held in house
Company searches £15 per corperate case

Mileage Charged at 45 pence per mile

GUIDES TO FEES AND BEST PRACTICE

Further information relating to insolvency practitioners' fees and their required practice published by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals can be found on the Insolvency Practitioners Association website:

www .insolvency-practitioners.org.uk.

Hover over Regulation and Guidance located to the right of the cption rikbon on the home page and setect "Creditors
Guides to Fees". This information is also relevant to members of companies in both soivent liguidations and

insolvency procedures.

The option of Regulation and Guidance will display the following information, and the relevant guide in this case is
Liguidators Fees (November 2011} under Guides for England & Wales.

The Guides form appendices to Statement of Insclvency Practice 8, which sets out required practice for insalvency
practitioners. The fult text of SIP9 can be found in the Regulation and Guidance area of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website by clicking onto the link to SiPs on the left hand side of the ribbon then select England and
Wales and SIPS.



Recovery Solutions

PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR
CCW RECOVERY SOLUTICONS
(A trading style of Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP)

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Mark Newman, Vincent John Green and James Patrick Nicholas Martin are all licensed to act as Insolvency
Practitioners (IPs) in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Mark Newman is a Fellow of the Insolvency Practitioners Association, Vincent Green is a Member of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association, James Martin is a Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales and a Member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association,

CCW Recovery Solutions is a firm member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Crowe Clark Whitehill
LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Rules Governing Acticns

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, inciuding any that relate specifically to insolvency. The
rules of the Insolvency Practitioners Association can be found at www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk. In addition,
IPs are bound by Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can be found at
https./iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-ingglvency-practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found at
www insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/requiation-and-quidance/ethics-code.

Complaints

At CCW Recovery Solutions we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise
that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any
comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you should
comfact the IP acting as office holder.

if you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you shauld then put details
of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer, Mark Newman at CCW Recovery Sclutions, 4 Mount Ephraim
Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TNt 1EE. This will then formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will
endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations.
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint
has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd
Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
www_gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk;
or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 10p per minute from a land fine, or for mobiles, between
3p and 55p per minute if you're calling from the UK.

Professicnal indemnity Insurance

Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP's professional indemnity insurer is Markel International Insurance Co Limited of The
internationat Underwriting Association, London Underwriting Centre, 3 Minster Court, Mincing Lane, London
EC3R 7DD. The territorial coverage of the insurance is worldwide with certain restrictions on a claim brought in
respect of professional business in the United States of America or Canada.

VAT

Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP is registered for VAT under registration no. GB/974 8680 58.



